
 

 

 

Agenda for 183rd meeting of 

Municipal Corporation Chandigarh 

Date  :     29.08.2012  

Time  :      11 .00 a.m. 

Venue  : Assembly Hall 
 

 

Municipal Corporation  
New Deluxe Building, Sector -17E,  

Chandigarh – 160017 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 

 

Subject: Confirmation of the minutes of 182
nd

 meeting of the General House held on 31.07.2012 at 

11.00 a.m. in the Assembly Hall of the Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh. 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 

 

 Question/Answer 

 

1. Question by Sh. Sat Parkash Aggarwal regarding formation of Ward Committees. 

2. Question by Sh. Shagufta Parveen, Councillor regarding outbreak of diarrhea in Chandigarh. 

3. Question by Sh. Satinder Singh, Councillor regarding maintenance of Street lights. 

4. Question by Sh. Sat Parkash Aggarwal regarding cleaning of road gullies. 

 

Note:- The reply of the seven question has already been sent along with the agenda of the last meeting.  Please bring 

 the same. 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 

Subject: Rough cost estimate for providing and fixing 60mm thick paver blocks on berms of V-6 

road opposite H.No.3537 to 5881 in Rehabilitation Colony, Sector-56, Chandigarh. 

(Rs.40.03 lac) 

         Sh.Darshan Kumar Garg, Senior Deputy Mayor-cum- Area Councillor, Ward No. 11 requested  

to the Chief Engineer, Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh vide his letter dated 24.03.2012 for providing and  

fixing  of 60 mm thick paver blocks along V-6 road berms in Rehabilitation colony, Sector 56, Chandigarh to 

facilitate the residents for smooth flow of traffic and  parking of vehicles. This providing and fixing of paver 

blocks on road berms will also protect  encroachments on the road berms generally made by the house owners 

in Rehabilitation Colonies.  

                       Accordingly, the rough cost estimate amounting to Rs.40.03 lacs with the following scope of 

the work has been framed: 

1. Earth work in excavation and dismantling of exist cement concrete flooring. 

2. Deduct for disposed soil. 

3. Carriage of earth by mechanical transport including loading, unloading. 

4. Preparation of sub grade. 

5. Providing and laying cement concrete 1:8:16. 

6. Fixing of new/old PCC kerbs and channels. 

7. Providing and fixing PCC kerbs of size 2’-0”x9” having 4” thickness. 

8. Providing and fixing PCC channels of size 2’-0”x1 having 3” thickness. 

9. Providing and fixing 60 mm thick paver blocks over 20-30 mm taken on both sides of road. 

 

The expenditure on this work will be charged under Head “4217 (P) Roads and Bridges.” The 

budget estimates, budget allocation, amount of already approved estimates and expenditure under this head for 

Roads Division No.3 is as under:- 



 

i. Budget Allocation for the year 2012-13 Rs. 2138.20 lacs 

ii. Total amount of spillover works approved upto 31.03.2012 Rs.2065.65 lacs 

iii. Total amount of estimates sanctioned after 01.04.2012 Rs.913.86  lacs 

iv. Total of Sr. No. ii & iii Rs.2979.53 lacs 

v. Expenditure incurred during current financial year. Rs.229.93 | lacs 

   

                        The matter is placed before the General House of Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh for 

consideration and decision please. 

             

 

 S.E.(B&R), M.C.                    E.E.R-3 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

Subject: Rough cost estimate for providing and laying 25mm thick SDBC on market in Sector-24, 

Chandigarh. 

(Rs.47.30 lac) 

        The  site  was inspected by Executive Engineer, Roads Division No.3, along with Sub 

Divisional Engineer  concerned  and it is found  that patch work does not serve the purpose of remain good 

riding quality.  The alligator cracks have been noticed on the surface.  The road was last carpeted in the  year 

2007 and  is due for renewal coat as per policy of Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh. 

  Accordingly, the  rough cost estimate amounting to Rs.47.30 lacs with the following scope of 

the work has been framed. The scope of the work entered in the estimate does not include in any earlier 

approved estimate.   

1. Dismantling of existing kerbs and channels. 

2. Refixing of old kerbs and channels. 

3. Providing and fixing of new PCC kerbs and channels. 

4. Providing and applying tack coat. 

5. Providing and laying 25 mm thick SDBC. 

 

The expenditure on this work will be charged under Head “4217 (P) Roads and Bridges.” The 

budget estimates, budget allocation, amount of already approved estimates and expenditure under this head for 

Roads Division No.3 is as under:- 

i. Budget Allocation for the year 2012-13 Rs.2138.20 lacs 

ii. Total amount of spillover works approved upto 31.03.2012 Rs.2065.65 lacs 

iii. Total amount of estimates sanctioned after 01.04.2012 Rs.913.88 lacs 

iv. Total of Sr. No. ii & iii Rs.2979.53 lacs 

v. Expenditure incurred during current financial year. Rs.760.30 lacs 

   

                        The matter is placed before the General House of Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh for 

consideration and decision please. 

 

S.E.(B&R), M.C.                    E.E.R-3                



AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 

Subject: Rough cost estimate for recarpetting of Himalya Marg on V-3 road Uttar marg to 

Madhya Marg dividing Sector 4/5 and 8/9, Chandigarh. 

(Rs.122.67 lac) 

 The V-3 roads between Sector 4 & 5, 8&9 were recently transferred to Municipal Corporation, 

Chandigarh  vide Secretary Engineering, Chandigarh Administration, Chandigarh office order No. 179 dated 

07.03.2011.  These roads were last carpetted in July, 2006 and are due for re-carpetting in July 2011 as per 

policy of Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh.  These roads are in  bad condition and needs  carpeting.   40 

mm thick Bituminous Concrete on V-3 road and 50 mm Bituminous Macadam for patch work has been taken 

in estimate. 

  Accordingly, the rough cost estimate amounting to Rs.122.67 lacs with the following scope of 

the work has been framed. The scope of the work entered in the estimate does not include in any earlier 

approved estimate.   

1. Dismantling of existing kerbs and channels. 

2. Providing and laying tack coat 3 kg/10 sqm. and 2.5 kg/10 sqm. 

3. Providing and laying 50 mm B.M. 

4. Providing and laying 40 mm Bituminous Concrete. 

5. Fixing of dismantled PCC kerbs and channels. 

6. Providing and fixing PCC kerbs of size 2’-0”x9”x4”. 

7. Providing and fixing PCC  kerbs of size 1’-0”x1’-0”x4”. 

8. Providing and fixing PCC channels of size 2’-0”x1’-0”x3”. 

 

The expenditure on this work will be charged under Head “4217 (P) Roads and Bridges.” The 

budget estimates, budget allocation, amount of already approved estimates and expenditure under this head for 

Roads Division No.3 is as under:- 



 

i. Budget Allocation for the year 2012-13 Rs.2138.20 lacs 

ii. Total amount of spillover works approved upto 31.03.2012 Rs.2065.65 lacs 

iii. Total amount of estimates sanctioned after 01.04.2012 Rs.913.88 lacs 

iv. Total of Sr. No. ii & iii Rs.2979.53 lacs 

v. Expenditure incurred during current financial year. Rs.760.30 lacs 

   

                        The matter is placed before the General House of Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh for 

consideration and decision please. 

 

S.E.(B&R), M.C.                    E.E.R-3                



AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

 

Subject: Estimate for the work of “Supplying, laying, Commissioning and testing of DI sluice 

valves and motor driven actuator at various RD’s on existing PSC/MS pipe line against 

augmentation water works scheme phase-III, Chandigarh form water works, Kajauli 

(Pb.) to water works, Sector-39, Chandigarh. 

  Water supply system in city Chandigarh is based on deep tubewells as well as on canal water. 

The water supply of the city was primarily based on tubewells but due to rapid depletion in the water table and 

increase in the demand of water, the water supply system was augmented by drawing raw water from Bhakra 

Main Canal running at a distance of 27.4 kms from the Chandigarh. After tapping water from Bhakra main 

canal it is collected at water works Kajauli in Punjab from where it is pumped to water works near sector 39, 

Chandigarh. The raw water received from Bhakra main line is filtered at water works sector 39 and pumped to 

various water works in the city for further supply to water supply distribution network system. The 

Augmentation water supply scheme for Chandigarh was completed in different phases. The phase-I, II, & IV, 

Chandigarh have been completed and commissioned by Punjab Water Supply & Sanitation Deptt and phase-

III of the scheme was completed and commissioned by Engg. Deptt., Chandigarh Administration during year 

1994. 

  These sluice valves have been installed on the 3
rd

 Phase pipe line from water works, Kajauli to 

water works, Sector-39, Chandigarh which was commissioned in the year 1994 and being maintained by 

Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh. The existing sluice valves 800mm i/d have been become non-functional 

unserviceable. Moreover, efficient functioning of these valves is very much necessary for the smooth 

functioning of 3
rd

 Phase. As and when there is some break down/leakage in the pipe line the stretch of pipe 

line which requires repair has to be emptied and this requires a lot of time if these valves are not functional 

which results in less receipt of raw water from Kajauli and ultimately affects the water supply of the city 

Chandigarh. As such there is urgent need for replacement of old sluice valves with the new ones of the reputed 

make for efficient management of Phase-III water supply. As the supply of raw water is very essential so that 

it is proposed to replace the existing CI sluice Valves with the new ones of superior quality valves i.e ductile 

iron valves at various RDs along with one no. actuator at RD 0.00 and 4 No. gear boxes at different RDs. It is 

proposed to dismantle the existing old C.I. sluice valves of 800 mm i/d and to provide and install 5 no. new 

superior quality valves i.e. Ductile Iron sluice valves of 800mm dia at various locations from water works 

Kajauli to water works, Sector-39, Chandigarh to ensure better and un-interrupted supply of raw water to 

Chandigarh. The provision for one No. Actuator at RD 0.00 mtr has been made in the estimate, however for 

other RDs, due to non-availability of electricity power, the provision for gear boxes has been made. The 5 no. 



dismantling joints are required to fix the sluice valves and the provision of the same has been made in the 

estimate. 

   The suitable credit for old CI sluice valves proposed to be dismantled has been considered in 

the estimate. Therefore the estimate duly checked for Rs. 115.22 Lacs has been allowed by the competent 

authority to be placed before the General House of Municipal Corporation for consideration and approval.  

  Accordingly the agenda is hereby placed before the House of Municipal Corporation. The 

expenditure will be charged to head: 4215 – Capital Outlay (plan) - Laying of Additional pipe lines and more 

funds will be demanded in RBE. However the detail of Budget allocation is as under: 

 

Budget Details: 

 

 

Major Head/Head of Account 4215-C.O.P - Laying of Additional pipe 

lines. 

Total Budget Allocation during 2012-

13(M.C.P.H. Circle) 

Rs. 1350.00 Lacs 

Total Budget Allocation during 2012-

13(M.C.P.H.Divn.No.1) 

Rs. 310.00 Lacs 

 

Amount of Estimates already sanctioned. Rs. 67.57 Lacs 

 

Estimates under process Rs. 228.61 Lacs 

 

Up to date expenditure Rs. 32.00 Lacs 

 

Amount of present Estimate Rs. 115.22 Lacs 

 

 

 

 SE MC (PH)        EE MC PH-1 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 

 

Subject: Estimate for the work of “Repair, Strengthening & Testing of existing 6 MG capacity 

S&S Tank No.2 at Sector 39, Water works, U.T., Chandigarh. 

 

  Water supply system in city Chandigarh is based on deep tubewells as well as on canal water. 

The water supply of the city was primarily based on tubewells but due to rapid depletion in the water table and 

increase in the demand of water, the water supply system was augmented by drawing raw water from Bhakra 

Main Canal running at a distance of 27.4 kms from the Chandigarh. After tapping water from Bhakra main 

canal it is collected at water works Kajauli in Punjab from where it is pumped to water works near sector 39, 

Chandigarh. The raw water received from Bhakra main line is filtered at water works sector 39 and pumped to 

various water works in the city for further supply to water supply distribution network system. At present, 20 

MGD water is produced by 210 Numbers of tube wells and 80 MGD water is received from Bhakra Canal, 

through Kajauli water works, in four phases of 20 MGD each. The Kajauli water works is the mother water 

works of the entire Chandigarh. Out of 80 MGD water, 10 MGD is supplied to Mohali, 3 MGD to 

Chandimandir & the remaining 67 MGD to Chandigarh. The water after storage & sedimentation is filtered at 

Sector -39 Chandigarh. The water from Sector 39 Water works is pumped to all other water works located in 

sectors 12, 37, 52, 26, 32 etc which act as intermediate pumping stations for supplying the chlorinated water to 

their localized areas / zones. 

  It is proposed to repair & strengthening of existing 6 MG capacity Storage & Sedimentation 

Tank No 2 at Sector 39 water works, U.T. Chandigarh. This S&S tank receives raw water from Kajauli Water 

Works. Raw water is being stored in this tank before treatment and supply. This tank was constructed in Year 

1987 by Project Public Health wing of Chandigarh Administration. The specifications adopted for this S&S 

tank were as under (as reported by department officials) :- 

 

1. PCC over lean concrete in beds. 

2. PCC in side slopes 

3. RCC in side slopes, flat surface and vertical wall 

4. Brickwork in vertical wall 

  Now with passage of time, this tank has developed longitudinal cracks as well as vertical cracks 

on the sloping area. The ground water table in year 1987 was at a depth of approximately 3.0 metres below 

N.G.L. which has now been risen upto a depth of 1.5 metres in the area. Due to rise of water table, uplift 

pressure on the tank got increased and hence, cracks were developed in the tank. Also, no continuous 

reinforcement is present in bottom half of sloping area of the tank which is also a cause of vertical and 



longitudinal cracks. Due to these cracks lot of water is being wasted through leakage. To save the water and to 

save the adjoining structures in the vicinity of this tank, it is necessary to frame this estimate for the repair & 

strengthening of the existing 6 MG capacity S&S Tank No 2 at Sector 39 water works, U.T. Chandigarh.  

 

   Therefore the estimate duly checked for Rs. 226.98 Lacs has been allowed by the competent 

authority to be placed before the General House of Municipal Corporation for consideration and approval.  

 

  Accordingly the agenda is hereby placed before the House of Municipal Corporation. The 

expenditure will be charged to head: 4215 – Water Supply & Sanitation (P) – Renovation of Civil works and 

more funds will be demanded in RBE. However the detail of Budget allocation is as under: 

 

Budget Details: 

 

Major Head/Head of Account 4215- Water Supply & Sanitation (P) 

– Renovation of Civil works. 

Total Budget Allocation during 2012-

13(M.C.P.H. Circle) 

Rs. 1350.00 Lacs. 

Total Budget Allocation during 2012-

13(M.C.P.H.Divn.No.1) 

Rs. 310.00 Lacs 

Amount of Estimates already sanctioned. Rs. 67.57 Lacs 

Estimates under process Rs. 115.22 Lacs 

Up to date expenditure Rs. 32.00 Lacs 

Amount of present Estimate Rs. 226.98 Lacs 

  

 

 

 SE MC (PH)        EE MC PH-1 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 

 

Subject: Estimate for the work of “Supplying, Erection, Testing and Commissioning of new 

horizontal single stage pump with squirrel cage induction motor 335 KW/980 RPM with 

soft starter at bed no.9 and supplying, erection, testing and commissioning of new primer 

mover (Squirrel cage induction motor 355KW/980 RPM with soft starter at bed no.8 and 

all other work contingent work at Water works, Sector-32, Chandigarh. 

 

  Water supply system in city Chandigarh is based on deep t/wells as well as canal water. The 

water supply of the city was primarily based on t/well but due to repid depletion in the water table and 

increase in the demand of water, the water supply system was augmented by drawing raw water from Bhakra 

Main Canal running at distance of 27.4 KM from the Chandigarh. After tapping water from Bhakra main canal 

it is collected at water works Kajauli in Punjab from where it is pumped to water works near sector 39 

Chandigarh. The raw water received from Bhakra main line is filtered at water works sec 39, Chd and is being 

pumped at various water works in the city located at Sec 12,26,32 & 37 for further supply to water supply 

distribution network system covered by under zones of respective water works.  

  Water works Sec 32 feeds clear water to Sector 20 C&D, 21 C&D, partially to Sector 29, 

Sector 30,31,32,33,34, I/A Phase-I, Sec 44,45,46,47, Burail, Colony No 5 etc and also to water works sec 26 

and Manimajra Chd. At present 11 Nos pumping set are installed for pumping clear water to the areas covered 

under this water works. The existing motor at bed No. 8 and complete pump set installed at bed No 9 which 

were installed in the year 1988 have worn out due to continuous use. This motor and pump set has become 

uneconomical to operate as the efficiency of motor and pump set has gone down and thus is not capable to 

deliver rated discharge at required head. The repair of machinery is also uneconomical because the machinery 

has outlived its life as per norms. 

  It is proposed to replace the electric motor at bed No. 8 & old pump set with prime mover with 

new horizontal single stage pump capable to deliver 2044m
3
/hrs at head             46 mtr & squirrel cage motor 

335 KW/980 RPM. The new pump set will have the same parameters so that the foundation and other fitting 

(except NRV, Taper, MS bend) can be utilized for new sets. The existing pumping OCB/water type regulators 

installed at bed No. 8 & 9 are proposed to be replaced with the latest technology based Soft starters. The new 

pump set will be suitable to deliver the rated discharge. In addition to the pump set, NRV size 500mm is also 

proposed to be replaced at bed No 8 & 9 at water works sec. 32, Chandigarh as the NRV is not working 

properly and outlived its life due to wear and tear. The suitable credit for old pump set, NRV’s, MS taper and 

bend proposed to be dismantled has been considered in the estimate.  Thus the estimate for replacement 



of 1 No electric motor &1 No pump set complete with prime mover amounting to Rs. 69.53 Lacs including 

3% contingency and PE charges is being submitted for administrative approval by the competent authority.  

  Accordingly the agenda is hereby placed before the House of Municipal Corporation. The 

expenditure will be charged to head: 4215 – C.O.L. (P) Urban Water Supply & Sanitation - Replacement of 

pumping machinery and more funds will be demanded in RBE. However the detail of Budget allocation is as 

under: 

Budget Details: 

 

Major Head/Head of Account 4215 – C.O.L. (P) Urban Water Supply & 

Sanitation - Replacement of pumping machinery  

 

Total Budget Allocation during 2012-13 

M.C.P.H. Circle 

Rs. 300.00 Lacs 

Total Budget Allocation during 2012-13 

M.C.P.H. Division No. 1, Chd. 

Rs. 120.00 Lacs 

Amount of Estimates already sanctioned. Nil 

Estimates under process Rs. 34.97 Lacs 

Up to date expenditure Rs. 31.12 Lacs 

Amount of present Estimate Rs. 69.53 Lacs 

  

 SE MC (PH)        EE MC PH-1 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 

 

Subject: - Recarpeting of Udhyan Path V-3 Road (Uttar Marg to Madhya Marg) Dividing Sector 2/3 

& 10/11, Chandigarh. 

 

                       (Approx. Amount: - Rs.136.43 lacs) 

The V-3 Road (Udyan Path) dividing Sector 2/3 and Sector 10/11, Chandigarh was recently   

transferred to Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh from the Chandigarh Administration. It is pertinent to 

mention that as per record, this road was lastly carpeted in July 2006  and as per policy of Municipal 

Corporation, the recarpeting is to be done after 5 years, which was due for recarpeting during this year.  This 

road was inspected by the Executive Engineer, Roads Division No.3 alongwith Sub Divisional Engineer, 

Roads Division No.3, M.C  and it has been observed that lot of cracks and pot holes have been developed on 

the road surface, causing inconvenience to the public.  Accordingly a rough cost estimate amounting to 

Rs.136.43 lacs has been prepared for arranging administrative approval and allotment of funds. The scope of 

the work entered in the estimate does not include in any earlier approved estimate.  The estimate includes the 

following scope of works.   

 

1. Dismantling/refixing  of existing kerbs and channels. 

2. P/L Tack Coat 3kg/10 sqm.  

3. P/l 40mm thick Bituminous Concrete 
 

The expenditure on this work shall be charged under Head “4217 (P) Improvement of Roads 

and Parkings and infrastructure facilities”.  The budget allocation cost of already approved estimate and 

expenditure incurred under this head is as under: 

1. Budget allocation for the year 2012-13   Rs. 2138.20  lacs 

2.Total amount of spill over works approved   Rs.2065.65 lacs 

   Upto 31.3.2012. 

 

3. Total amount of estimate sanctioned after 1.04.12  Rs.913.88 lacs  

4. The expenditure incurred during current   Rs.760.45 lacs 

     financial year  

         

The Agenda is placed before the General House of M.C for its consideration and decision 

please. 

 

 S.E. (B&R) M.C.                         E.E.R-III, M.C 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 10 

Subject: - RCE for the work of upgradation of water works-cum-boasting station (Ph.II), Sector 52, 

Chandigarh. 

 

                       (Rs.1548.00 lacs) 

  Water supply system in city Chandigarh is based on deep tubewells as well as on canal water. 

The water supply of the city was primarily based on tubewells but due to rapid depletion in the water table and 

increase in the demand of water, the water supply system was augmented by drawing raw water from Bhakra 

Main Canal running at a distance of 27.4 kms from the Chandigarh. After tapping water from Bhakra main 

canal it is collected at water works Kajauli in Punjab from where it is pumped to water works near sector 39, 

Chandigarh. The Kajauli water works is the mother of water works of entire Chandigarh. The water after 

storage and sedimentation is filtered at water works, Sector-39, Chandigarh. The water after filtration is 

chlorinated. The water from Sector-39 water works is pumped to all the water works located in Sec-12, 26, 32, 

37 & 52, which act as intermediate Pumping Stations for supplying the chlorinated water to their localized 

area/zones. The proposed estimate has been prepared for Augmentation of existing water works-cum-Boosting 

station at water works, Sec-52, Chandigarh. Presently Phase-I is under operation and supplying water to Sec-

48 to 52, Chandigarh. At the time of planning of water works Phase-I, provision of Phase-II was kept for 

supplying water to Sec-53 to 56, Chandigarh which were not developed at that time. Now these sectors are 

rapidly developing and population in these sectors is increasing at fast pace. Hence the augmentation of water 

works-cum-boosting station at Sec-52, Chandigarh is required to meet up the demand of these sectors. At 

present the following units exists under Phase-I at water works-cum-Boosting station,            Sec-52, Chd:- 

(i) Clear water tanks – 2 No. each of 2MG capacity. 

(ii) Suction sump – 1 No of 35000 gallons capacity. 

(iii) Pump House – suitable for installation of pumps under Phase-I as well as Phase-II 

(iv) Panel Room – suitable for installation of HT & LT panels under Phase-I as well as Phase-II 

  Under Phase-II, it is proposed to construct 2 No. clear water tanks each of capacity 2MG 

alongwith suction sump of 35000 gallons capacity. Further, 3 No. Electrical and 2 No. Diesel driven pumps 

shall be installed in existing Pump House. The provision for HT & LT panels of new machinery alongwith 

Transformer has been taken in the estimate. The existing pumps are not SCADA compatible and new starters 

have been proposed to be installed on existing machinery to make Phase-I SCADA compatible. The provision 

for making phase – II fully SCADA compatible has been made in the estimate. The provision for necessary 

pipe lines, valves and specials has also been made in the estimate. 

            



  Therefore the estimate duly checked for 1548.00 Lacs has been allowed by the competent 

authority to be placed before the General House of Municipal Corporation for consideration and approval.  

  Accordingly the agenda is hereby placed before the House of Municipal Corporation. The 

expenditure will be charged to Head: 4215- (P) Augmentation of city water supply system including Phase V, 

VI & VII and more funds will be demanded in RBE. However the detail of Budget allocation is as under: 

Budget Details: 

 

Major Head/Head of Account 4215- (P) Augmentation of city water supply 

system including Phase V, VI & VII. 

 

Total Budget Allocation during 2012-13  Rs. 1200.00 Lacs 

Amount of Estimates already sanctioned. Nil 

Estimates under process Nil 

Up to date expenditure Nil 

Amount of present Estimate Rs. 1548.00 Lacs 

 

 

 

 SE MC (PH)       EE MC PH-1 



SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 
 
Subject: - Revised rough cost estimate for widening and carpeting of V-5 Road in Sector 36-A,B,C 

& D, Chandigarh. 

 

                       (Approx. Amount: - Rs.145.07 lacs) 

 The agenda for revised rough cost estimate for widening and carpeting of V-5 Road in Sector 

36 A,B,C&D, Chandigarh was placed before the 181
st
 meeting of General House meeting held on 19.6.2012  

for its consideration and approval. The General House unanimously resolved that the same may be put up 

before the Road Committee meeting for its examination.  

Accordingly, the agenda for the same was placed before the Road Committee meeting held 

4.7.2012 and after examining the revised estimate, it was unanimously resolved by the Road Committee to 

place the estimate amounting to Rs.145.07 lacs before the General House Meeting for its approval.    

         

The Agenda is placed before the General House of M.C for its consideration and decision 

please. 

 

 

 S.E. (B&R) M.C.                         E.E.R-III, M.C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 
 
Subject: - Revised rough cost estimate for widening and carpeting of V-5 Road in Sector 23-A,B&C, 

Chandigarh. 

 

                       (Approx. Amount: - Rs.82.42 lacs) 

 The agenda for revised rough cost estimate for widening and carpeting of V-5 Road in Sector 

23-A,B&C, Chandigarh was placed before the 181
st
 meeting of General House meeting held on 19.6.2012  for 

its consideration and approval. The General House unanimously resolved that the same may be put up before 

the Road Committee meeting for its examination.  

Accordingly, the agenda for the same was placed before the Road Committee meeting held 

4.7.2012 and after examining the revised estimate, it was unanimously resolved by the Road Committee to 

place the estimate amounting to Rs.82.42 lacs before the General House Meeting for its approval.    

         

The Agenda is placed before the General House of M.C for its consideration and decision 

please. 

 

 

 S.E. (B&R) M.C.                         E.E.R-III, M.C 



SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 
 
Subject: - Providing and laying 40mm thick Asphaltic Concrete on V-3 Road between Sector 27 & 

30, Chandigarh. 

 

                       (Approx. Amount: - Rs.56.90 lacs) 

The V-3 Road between Sector 27 & 30, Chandigarh was recently   transferred to Municipal 

Corporation, Chandigarh from the Chandigarh Administration. It is pertinent to mention that as per record, this 

road was lastly carpeted in April 2007  and as per policy of Municipal Corporation, the recarpeting is to be 

done after 5 years, which was due for recarpeting during this year.  This road was inspected by the Executive 

Engineer, Roads Division No.2 alongwith Sub Divisional Engineer, Roads Division No.7, M.C  and it has 

been observed that lot of cracks and pot holes have been developed on the road surface, causing inconvenience 

to the public.  Accordingly a rough cost estimate amounting to Rs.56.90 lacs has been prepared for arranging 

administrative approval and allotment of funds. The scope of the work entered in the estimate does not include 

in any earlier approved estimate.  The estimate includes the following scope of works.   

1. Dismantling   of existing kerbs and channels. 

2. P/F of new Kerbs and channels.  

3. P/K tack coat. 

4. P/l 40mm thick Asphaltic Concrete 

 

The expenditure on this work shall be charged under Head “4217 (P) Improvement of Roads 

and Parkings and infrastructure facilities”.  The budget allocation cost of already approved estimate and 

expenditure incurred under this head is as under: 

1. Budget allocation for the year 2012-13    Rs.2069.20 lacs 

2.. Total amount of estimate sanctioned after 1.04.12  Rs.215.49 lacs  

 

4. The expenditure incurred during current    Rs.630.73 Lacs 

     financial year  

         

The Agenda is placed before the General House of M.C for its consideration and decision 

please. 

 

 S.E. (B&R) M.C.                         E.E.R-III, M.C 



SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 
Subject: Exemption from Property Tax for Sacred Heart Convent Senior Secondary School, 

Sector 26, Chandigarh (Institute of the Franciscan Clarist Sisters of the Most Blessed 

Sacrament, of Dehradun) Carmel Convent Senior Secondary School, Sector 9, 

Chandigarh (Apostolic Carmel Education Society) and St. John’s High School, Sector 26, 

Chandigarh (Congregation of Christian Brothers in India). 

 

 
 
Note:- Agenda withdrawn. 



SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
 
Subject: Covering of Khuda Lohra choe. 

 

  The CHOE passing between the Part 1 & 2 of the Khuda Lahora Colony remains dry mostly 

during the whole year.  At present, it is of no utility rather it has become a dumping ground and mosquito 

breeding takes place during the monsoon season.  Most of the time, it stinks and has created a unhealthy 

atmosphere in the area.  The people residing in the area has desired that the CHOE may be filled or covered 

with a slab and the area be converted into a play ground or a park for the public. 

  A similar type of proposal has also been approved by the Municipal Corporation for Manimajra 

CHOE for which the funds amounting to Rs.11 Crore has already been allocated. 

  Agenda is place before the General House for its consideration and decision. 

 

           Sd/-23.8.2012 

           (SAURABH JOSHI) 

           M.C., Councillor, 

           Ward No.2 



SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 
 
Subject: Review of the construction of Day Market at Charan Singh Colony, Mauli Jagran, 

Chandigarh. 

 

  As per the resolution of the General House in its 164
th

 meeting held on 28.2.2011, a Rough 

Cost Estimate amounting to Rs.86.44 lacs for the construction of the Day Market at Mauli Jagran, Chandigarh 

was passed. 

  The agenda was taken up as item No.11 in the form of Table Agenda.  Due to shortage of time 

no discussion took place for the same.  Yet, a detail discussion was required in view of the following issues:- 

1. The construction of Day Market site was under Rehabilitation plan and the rehabilitation issue is not 

within the purview of the Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh.  This is dealt by the Chandigarh 

Administration.  Moreover, it mandated a proper policy/procedure for the allotment to be done.  

Neither any policy was discussed nor it was formulated by the Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh, it 

being an important issue. 

2. After getting the policy formulated for the same it was required to be got approved from the 

Competent Authority i.e. Chandigarh Administration.   

3. The number of persons demanding the sites to be constructed are much more than the number of sites 

which are to be constructed.  In the absence of the concrete plan/policy there is unrent amount the 

people of the area.  Therefore, to avoid any pick & choose and discrimination in the allotment of such 

sites a proper policy is to be formulated and got approved from the Administration, first. 

  Apart from it the execution of the work also involves a huge amount of the money, therefore, it 

will be appropriate to review the decision earlier taken by the Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh. 

 

Sd/-(Pardeep Chhabra), Sd/-(Satish Kumar),  Sd/-(Subhash Chawla), Sd/-(Darshan Kumar) Sd/- (H.C. Kalyan) 


